MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 216.

Снар. 216

Resolve, in Favor of Aid in Constructing a Bridge in the Town of Mile.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to aid in the construction of a bridge across the East branch of the Sebec river in the town of Milo; provided that there be appropriated by the town of Milo, or otherwise, the sum of two thousand dollars for the same purpose; provided, also, that said bridge shall be built of concrete, and that any additional cost above four thousand dollars shall be borne by the town of Milo; the expenditure of all appropriations and the construction of said bridge to be under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 217.

Resolve, Providing for the Screening of Shiloh Pond in Franklin County.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be Shiloh pond, and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen for the purpose of screening Shiloh pond, in Kingfield, in Franklin county, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by said commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of Franklin county, and paid to the treasurer of state for this purpose.

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the town of Kingfield shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen in repair and at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 218.

Resolve, in Favor of Screening Gardner's Lake, So Called, in Washington

Resolved, that the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, for the purpose of screening Gardner's lake, so-called, in Washington county, to be expended under the direction of

Milo, town of, in aid of bridge in.

for screening

Town of Kingfield shall care for and repair screen.

Gardner's Lake, in fascreening of.

CHAP. 219 the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by said commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of Washington county and paid to the treasurer of state for this purpose.

Town of East Ma-chias shall care for and repair screen.

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the town of East Machias shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting, for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability, for the keeping of said screen at all times in repair and free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 219.

Resolve, in Favor of Lizzie Bean.

Bean, Lizzie, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated three hundred dollars per annum for the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen, the said money to be paid Lizzie Bean of Passadumkeag in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 220.

Rosolve, in Favor of the Purchase of the Maine State Year Book for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen and Nineteen Hundred and Fourteen.

Maine State Year Book, to provide for purchase of.

Resolved, that the secretary of state be authorized to contract with the publishers of the Maine State Year Book for the purchase of six hundred (600) copies of said book for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, also for six hundred (600) copies of said book for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, at a price not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per copy.

Contract shall be voi unless books are celivered before Aug. 1, for each vear.

Said contract shall stipulate that the books shall be delivered to the secretary of state on or before the first day of August for each year; otherwise, said contract shall be void. The secretary of state is hereby forbidden to accept said books on behalf of the state, after the dates herein provided.